

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (Cr.) No. 55 of 2019

Sanjay Kumar Singh

... **Petitioner**

-Versus-

1. State of Jharkhand
2. Shishir Kumar Sinha

... **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner : None

For the State : Mr. Rishu Ranjan, A.C. to S.C.-III

06/03.02.2022. This petition has been taken through Video Conferencing in view of the guidelines of the High Court taking into account the situation arising due to COVID-19 pandemic.

On repeated calls, nobody has responded on behalf of the petitioner.

Mr. Rishu Ranjan, learned counsel for the State is present.

Office note suggests that notice upon respondent no.2 has not been served as respondent no.2 was not found at the address provided in the petition.

The petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent no.2 at his present and correct address by ordinary process as well as registered post with A/D, for which, requisites etc. must be filed within one week, failing which, this petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Ajay/